

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

EQUAL MEANS EQUAL,
THE YELLOW ROSES,
KATHERINE WEITBRECHT,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official
Capacity as Archivist of the United States,
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-10015

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

DEFENDANT’S MOTION 5

LEGAL STANDARDS 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE ERA IS PART OF THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THREE FOURTHS OF THE STATES HAVE RATIFIED IT 7

II. THE ARCHIVIST’S DUTY TO PUBLISH THE ERA UNDER ARTICLE V AND 1 U.S.C. § 106B IS MANDATORY, MINISTERIAL, AND NONDISCRETIONARY 7

III. THIS CONTROVERSY IS JUSTICIABLE..... 18

IV. STATES MAY NOT RESCIND PRIOR RATIFICATIONS 19

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 23

A. Injury in Fact..... 25

 1. Injury To All Persons Protected By The ERA..... 25

 2. Injury To Organizational Plaintiffs..... 31

a. Equal Means Equal – Organizational Standing..... 33

i. Diversion of resources 33

ii. Frustration of mission..... 34

b. Equal Means Equal – Associational Standing..... 36

i. EME’s members have standing in their own right..... 37

c. The Yellow Roses – Organizational Standing..... 37

d. Katherine Weitbrecht..... 38

B. Traceability..... 40

C. Redressability 42

VI. THE TENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS CONGRESS FROM RESTRAINING THE STATES’ POWERS UNDER ARTICLE V 42

VII. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT AND THE MANDAMUS STATUTE TO GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED 43

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

African Community’s Together v. Trump,
 No. 19-10432-TSH, LEXIS 184688 (D. Mass. 2019)32, 34, 37

Allen v. Wright,
 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 25

American Canoe Association v. City of Louisa Water and Sewer Commission,
 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) 34

American Civ. Liberties Union of N.M. v. Santillanes,
 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008) 26

Amrhein v. eClinical Works, LLC,
 954 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 25

Am. Waterways Operators v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, --- 2020 WL 360493, (D. Mass. Jan. 22, 2020)..... 41

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Blum v. Holder,
 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....23

Boston’s Children First v. Boston Sch. Comm.,
 183 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Mass. 2002)34

Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,
 132 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1997)28

Carmen v. Idaho, Pet. of Adm’r of Gen. Servs. for Writ of Cert.,
 No. 81-1313 (U.S. Jan. 22, 1982) 10

Cheney v. U.S. Dist.Ct.,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 44

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 8, 18

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 29

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 29

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....passim

Coll. Dental Surgeons P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 42

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....1, 30

Dillon v. Gloss,
 256 U.S. 368 (1921).....passim

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 13

Draper v. Healey,
 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 36

Dyer v. Blair,
 390 F.Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1975) 18

Fair Housing of Mann v. Combs,
 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) 33

Feeley v. Sampson,
 570 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 30

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 28, 30

Garcia-Catalan v. U.S.,
 734 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2013).....6

Government of the Virgin Islands v. Eleventh Legislature of Virgin Islands,
 536 F.3d 34 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 18

Guckenberger et al., v. Boston Univ.,
 957 F.Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)31, 35

Havens Realty Cop. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... passim

Hollingsworth v. Virginia,
 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 378 (1798)11, 18

Hooker v. Weathers,
 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993)33, 37

Hunt v. Washington, State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....35–36

Idaho v. Freeman,
 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981)passim

Idaho v. Freeman,
 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)passim

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) 31

In re Globe Newspaper Co.,
 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990).....19, 44

In re Justices of Superior Court Dep’t of Mass. Trial Ct.,
 218 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 44

In re Grand Jury Proceedings of United States,
 626 F.2d 1051 (1st. Cir. 1980)..... 44

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....15, 22, 44

Int’l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers v. Brock,
 477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 35

Jacobsen v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 13

Jones v. DeSantis,
 --- U.S.Dist.Ct. N.D.Fla. Case No. 4:19cv300-RH/MJF (N.D. Fla. 2020)..... 33, 34

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....5, 40

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.,
 770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014).....5, 28–29

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 26

Leser v. Garnett,
 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 23–24

Magee v. U.S.,
 93 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.R.I. 2000) 21

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....9

Massachusetts v. United States HHS,
 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir 2019)..... 32

Mississippi v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 30

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 33

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery,
 426 U.S. 833 (1976)..... 42

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho,
 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....9, 19

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho, Pet. for Writ of Cert.,
 No. 81-1283 (U.S. Jan. 8, 1982) 10

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho, Mem. For Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
 Nos. 81-1282 et al. (U.S. July 9, 1982)..... 10

Nat’l Prohibition Cases,
 253 U.S. 350 (1920)..... 18

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 29

N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 39

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) 31

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....24, 42

Osediacz v. City of Cranston,
 414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 24

Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield,
 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 35

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe,
 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 36

Playboy Enterprises v. Publi. Service Comm’n of Puerto Rico,
 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 36

Plyer v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 30

Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding,
 756 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 24

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc., v. Columbia Pictures Ind., Inc.
 508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... 39

Reddy v. Foster,
 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 23

R.I. Comm’n for Human Rights v. Graul,
 120 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.R.I. 2015).....33–34, 37

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983), *aff’d*, 790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 31

Sampson v. United States,
 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 44

Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 26

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Scott Lively,
 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 35

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir.1985)..... 27

Sistersong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp,
 410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D.Ga. 2019)..... 29, 32

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.,
 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 33

Spokeo v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2015)..... 24

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....23–24

Strahan v. Coxe,
 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 43

Trades v. Spellman,
 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982), *cert denied*, 461 U.S. 913 (1983)..... 31

Tinsley v. Methodist Hosp. of Indiana,
 70 F.3d 1275 (7th Cir. 1995) 13

Trenkler v. U.S.,
 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 44

Trombetta v. Florida,
 353 F. Supp. 575 (M.D. Fla. 1973)..... 18

United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n,
 389 U.S. 217 (1967)..... 39

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,
 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....6

United States ex. rel. Widenmann v. Colby,
 265 F. Supp. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920).....8

United States v. Green,
 407 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 43

United States v. Horn,
 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994).....43–44

United States v. New York Telephone Co.,
 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....43, 45

United States v. Sprague,
 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....passim

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 30

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 32

Virginia et al., v. Ferriero,
 1:20-cv-242-RC (D.D.C. 2020)passim

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....passim

White v. Hart,
 80 U.S. 646 (1871)..... 23

Zabala Clemente v. United States,
 567 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1977).....39–40

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I13

U.S. CONST. art. IIIpassim

U.S. CONST. art. V.....passim

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XVIII.....passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIX..... 14, 15, 19

U.S. CONST. amend. XX..... 15

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI..... 15, 21

U.S. CONST. amend. XXII..... 15

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV..... 15

U.S. CONST. amend. XXV..... 15

U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI..... 15

U.S. CONST. amend. XXVII.....passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XXVIII.....passim

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 106b.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....43

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....43

Mass.G.L.c.265, §39..... 5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....5–6

Other Authorities

15 Stat. 706 (1868).....20

86 Stat. 1523 (1972)..... 6

92 Stat. 3795 (1978).....15

10 Cong. Rec. 6628 (1955)..... 15

40 Cong., 2d Sess. 4266 (1868)..... 19

75 Cong. Rec. 3856 (1932)..... 13

118 Cong. Rec. 9419 (1972)..... 32

Amar, A.R., *Philadelphia Revisited: Amending the Constitution Outside Article V*,
 55 U. CHI. L. REV. 1043 (1988)..... 18

Bernstein, R.B., *The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the 27th Amendment*,
 61 FORDHAM L. REV. 497 (1992)..... 20

Clarke, J., *Frontiers of Sex Discrimination Law*,
 115 MICH. L. REV. 809 (2017)..... 28

Congressional Pay Amendment, *Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel of the
 Dep’t of Justice*,
 16 Op. O.L.C. 85 (May 13, 1992)..... 11

Dellinger, W., *The Legitimacy of Constitutional Change: Rethinking the
 Amendment Process*,
 97 HARV. L. REV. 386 (1983)13, 20

Farrand M., *THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787*,
 Yale University Press 1911..... 12

Fishell, L.A., *Note, Reversals in the Federal Constitutional Amendment Process: Efficacy or
 State Ratifications of the Equal Rights Amendment*,
 49 IND. L.J. 147 (1973)..... 19–20

THE FEDERALIST NOS. 21, 43 (Alexander Hamilton), NO. 39 (James Madison) 14

Ginsburg, R.B., *Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: A Question of Time*,
 57 TEX. L. REV. 919 (1979)..... 18

H.B. 1401, 190th Leg. (Ma. 2019).....8

H. Con. Res. 120–102nd Congress (1991-1992) 11

H.R. conf. rep. no. 103–711 (1994) 28

Hatzenbuehler, M. L., et al., *State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations*,
 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH (12) 2275 (2009)..... 27

Hearings on H.J. Res. 134 Before the Subcomm. On Civ. and Const. Rights of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary,
 95th Cong. 57 (1978)13, 20

Ho, J., *Finding Out What it Means to Me: The Politics of Respect and Dignity in Sexual Orientation Antidiscrimination*,
 2017 UTAH L. REV. 463 (2017) 27

Jackson, V., *Constitutional Dialogue and Human Dignity: States and Transnational Constitutional Discourse*,
 65 MONT. L. REV. 15 (2004)..... 27

JAMESON, J., A TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTIONS
 (4th ed., Riverside Press 1887) 20

Kalfus, M., *Why Time Limits on the Ratification of Constitutional Amendments Violate Article V*,
 66 U. CHI. L. REV. 437 (1999) 12

Kreiger, N., *Discrimination and Health Inequities*,
 44 INT’L J. HEALTH SERV. (4) 643 (2014)..... 27

Kreiger, N., et al., *Breast Cancer Estrogen Receptor Status According to Biological Generation: US Black and White Women Born 1015-1979*,
 187 AM J. EPIDEMIOLOG. (5) 960 (2018)..... 27

Kreiger N. *Methods for the Scientific Study of Discrimination and Health: From Societal Injustice to Embodied Inequality-an Ecosocial Approach*,
 102 AM J. PUB. HEALTH (5) 936 (2012) 27

Letter from David S. Ferriero, Archivist of the United States, to Hon. Carolyn Maloney (October 25, 2012),
 (<https://www.congress.gov/116/meeting/house/109330/documents/HHRG-116-JU10-20190430-SD007.pdf>).....passim

Letter from State Attorneys General to U.S. Congress (February 22, 2020),
https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/AG/Press_Releases/2019/2112020_Multistate-LT-to_Congress-re-ERA.pdf?la=enpassim

Meyer, I.H. *Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*,
 129 PSYCHOL. BULL. (5) 674 (2003)..... 27

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION: EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT, LIST OF STATE RATIFICATION ACTIONS,
<https://www.archives.gov/files/foia/pdf/era-list-of-state-ratification-actions-03-24-2020.pdf> 16, 21

National Organization for Women, An Intersectional Approach to the ERA,
https://now.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/The-ERA_-An-Intersectional-Approach-8.pdf1

NEALE, T., CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42979, THE PROPOSED EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT: CONTEMPORARY RATIFICATION ISSUES (2018) 30

Paulsen, M.S., *A General Theory of Article V: The Constitutional Lessons of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment*,
 103 YALE L.J. 677 (1993)..... 19

Press Statement, NARA, Statement on the Equal Rights Amendment (January 8, 2020),
<https://www.archives.gov/press/press-releases-4>passim

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment, *Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel of the Dep't of Justice*,
 44 Op. O.L.C. __ (released January 8, 2020)passim

S. Con. Res. 120-102nd Congress (1991-1992) 11

S.J. Res. 2, 79th Leg. (Nev. 2017) 16

S.J. Res. Const. Amend. 0004, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2018)..... 16

SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE,

The Response to Rape: Detours on the Road to Equal Justice (May 1993)..... 28

Suffolk University/USA Poll, October 2018,

https://www.suffolk.edu/-/media/suffolk/documents/academics/research-at-suffolk/suprc/polls/national/2018/10_25_2018_marginals_pdf.txt.pdf?la=en&hash=7303DAC9B701D7E65632FEDDF60B260C8983B994..... 10

SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, § 33:7 32

U.N. General Assembly, *In-Depth Study on All Forms of Violence against Women: Report of the Secretary General*,

A/61/122/Add.1 (6 July, 2006) 27

U.N. Women, *Investing in Gender Equality and Women’s Empowerment* (Oct. 31, 2010),

<https://www.endvawnow.org/en/articles/314-investing-in-gender-equality-and-womens-empowerment-.html> 27
